
 

   

 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 

To: Members of the Health Improvement Partnership Board 
 

Notice of a Meeting of the Health Improvement 
Partnership Board 

 

Thursday, 3 July 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this Live Stream Link. 
 

 
 

Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive  
 

Contact Officer: Taybe Clarke-Earnscliffe 
email: Taybe.Clarke-Earnscliffe@Oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Membership 
 

Chair – Councillor Helen Pighills 

Vice Chair - District Councillor Joy Aitman 
 

Board Members: 

Cllr Helen Pighills Vale of White Horse District Council 

Cllr Georgina Heritage South Oxfordshire District Council 

Cllr Rachel Crouch West Oxfordshire District Council 

Cllr Nathan Ley  Cabinet Member for Public Health & Equalities, 

Oxfordshire County Council  

Cllr Chewe Munkonge  Oxford City Council 

Cllr Rob Pattenden Cherwell District Council 

Ansaf Azhar Director of Public Health, Oxfordshire County Council 

Kate Holburn Consultant in Public Health/Deputy Director, Oxfordshire 

County Council 

Mish Tullar District Partnership Liaison 

Daniel Leveson ICB Place Director 

Robert Majilton Healthwatch Oxfordshire Ambassador 

 
Notes:  Date of next meeting: 18 September 2025 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/HIBddmmyyyy


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are th
[...]
Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 

document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Welcome by Chair  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declaration of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Notice of Any Other Business  
 

14:03 to 14:05  

 
 
To enable members of the Board to give notice of any urgent matters to be raised at the 

end of the meeting 
 

6. Note of Decision of Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve the Note of Decisions of the meeting held on                (HIB5) and to receive 

information arising from them. 
 

7. Performance Report (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

14:10 to 14:20 
10 minutes  
 

Presented by Panagiota Birmpili, Public Health Registrar, Oxfordshire County Council 
 

8. Report from Healthwatch Ambassador (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

14:20 – 14:30 

 10 minutes  
  

Presented by Robert Majilton, Healthwatch Oxfordshire Ambassador  
 

9. Mental health hubs in providing interfaces in highstreets ( 
Keystone programme ) (Pages 21 - 44) 
 

14:30 – 14:50 

 

Presented by Tasmin Irving, Oxford Health 
 

10. Break - 14:50 - 14:55  
 

11. Community Health and Wellbeing Model CHDOs (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

14:55 – 15:20 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
Presented by Kate Austin, Public Health Principal, Public Health and Community OCC, 

Fiona Ruck, Health Improvement Practitioner, Oxfordshire County Council, Community 
Health Development Officers (CHDO’s) 

 
 
 

12. Local area coordination,  Community link workers and the 
prevention strategy (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

15:20 – 15:45 

 

Presented by Ian Bottomley, Commissioning Manager Age Well, OCC 
 

 
 

13. AOB  
 

15:50 – 16:00 

10 Minutes  
 



  
  

  

  
  

  
  

HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD  

  
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on 6 February at 14:00 

  
    

Present:  
Board members  

Cllr Chewe Munkonge, Oxford City Council 
Ansaf Azhar, Director of Public Health 

David Munday, Consultant in Public Health, Oxfordshire County 
Council (Lead Officer)  

Dan Leveson, Place Director for Oxfordshire, BOB ICB 
Cllr Chewe Munkonge, Oxford City Council 
Cllr Rob Pattenden, Cherwell District Council 

Cllr Rachel Crouch, West Oxfordshire District Council 
Cllr Georgina Heritage, South Oxfordshire District Council 

 
 
 

 
  

  
In attendance Bethan McDonald, Public Health, Consultant in Public Health in 

Data and research. Oxfordshire County Council  

Katherine Howell, Healthwatch Oxfordshire   
Josh Lenthall, Chief Executive, Active Oxfordshire  

Derys Pragnell, Consultant in Public Health,  
Yasmin Illsley, Public Health Principal 
Clare Grey, Health Improvement Practitioner 

Sam Keyte, Senior Campaigns Manager Bite Back 
Poppy Gould – Young Person who took part in the Bite Back project 

Olivia Clymer, Director of Strategy and Partnerships at Oxford 
University Hospitals,  
Emma Hayes, Service development manager, Here for Health 

Oxford University,  
Nicole Satullo, Palliative Care Nurse 

 
 
 

 
Officer:   

  
 
Apologies:     

 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Robert Majilton, Healthwatch. Taybe Clarke-Earnscliffe, Business 
Support Team Leader, Minute taker, Oxfordshire County Council  

 
 

 
    

  

  
ITEM  

1. Welcome  

 
Chair welcomed the participants to the Health Improvement Board meeting. 
 

Chair noted this was Dr Sam Harts last Health Improvement Board meeting and Dr Sam 
Hart was thanked for all his hard work and contributions over the years. 

 
It was also noted that this is David Munday’s last meeting, Ansaf Azhar acknowledged 
David's contributions to public health in Oxfordshire, highlighting his journey from 

consultant to Director of Public Health at Buckinghamshire Council and expressing 
gratitude for his efforts in health improvement and partnership forums.  

 
Health and Well-being Boards: Changes in the health and well-being boards were 

discussed, including the need to fill the vice chair position. The integrated care boards 

have decided that one of the chiefs (nursing officer, delivery officer, medical officer, or 
dental officer) will take a place-based role. Matthew Tait, the Chief Place Officer for 

Oxfordshire ICB, will take this role.  
GP Lead Role: Michelle Brennan has taken the GP lead role in the Oxfordshire Health 

and Well-being Board.  
Vice Chair Position: There is still a gap in the vice chair position, which often takes the 

clinical lead role. Discussions are ongoing about who will fill this role. 
Dan Leveton’s Role: Dan Leveton, who has done significant work in the partnership 

space, is taking on more of an ICB role while still leading for place. He will be less 
visible at the place partnership level but will still be involved as necessary. 

 
 

 

 
 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

  
There were no declarations of interest.  

  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

  

There were no petitions and public address.  
  

4. Notice of any other business      

 
 

Page 2



6. Minutes of Last Meeting  

 

All signed off as correct. 
 

 
 

7. Performance Report   

   
Presented by Bethan Mcdonald, Consultant in Public Health in Data, intelligence and 

research, Oxfordshire County Council  
 
 

Performance Report: 
 

Childhood Obesity: 

o Year 6: 32% of children measured in Year 6 are overweight or obese, a 
significant increase from pre-pandemic levels (30%). Inequalities exist 

within the county, with rates ranging from 17% in North Central Oxford to 
43-45% in areas like Littlemore and Rose Hill.  

o Reception: 19.3% of children in reception are overweight or obese, similar 
to pre-pandemic levels. Inequalities are also present, with rates less than 
10% in North Central Oxford and more than 25% in Littlemore and Rose 

Hill.  
Premature Mortality from Cardiovascular Disease: 

o The rate is currently 53 per 100,000, showing no significant change over 
the last 10 years. Local activities include work around physical activity, 
healthy weight, and tobacco control.  

Smoking in Pregnancy: 

o The rate is 5.5%, above the target of 5.1%. There is a steadily declining 

trend over the last five years, supported by initiatives like the maternity 
tobacco dependency advisor service and local stop smoking service.  

Alcohol Treatment: 

o Completion and progress indicators remain above target and national 
averages, with 60% completions and 74% treatment progress. Programs 

take a holistic, person-centered approach.  
Physical Activity: 

o 20.6% of adults do less than 30 minutes of physical activity a week, stable 

over the last four years but above the target of 18%. Programs like Active 
Oxfordshire and Move Together support increased physical activity.  

Depression Diagnosis: 

o A new indicator for the percentage of patients aged 18 and over with newly 
diagnosed depression is being tracked, replacing the previous indicator on 

adult patients recorded with depression. 
 

 
 

8. Report from Healthwatch Ambassador   

 
Presented by Katherine Howell, Healthwatch Oxfordshire Ambassador 

 

Page 3



Healthwatch Report: 
 Urgent and Emergency Care Survey: 

o A survey was launched to understand people's experiences navigating 
urgent and emergency care services, including 111, 999, emergency 

departm
[...]
ews-and-events/patient-webinars/
https://healthwatchoxfordshire.co.uk/about-us/board-papers-and-minutes/


This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 9 
Health Improvement Board 

 

 
3rd July 2025 

 
Oxfordshire Community Mental Health Framework 

 

Purpose / Recommendation  

 
1. The Health Improvement Board is asked to note for information 

purposes and provide any feedback on progress 

 
 

Background  

 
2. The Health Improvement Board has requested an update on the Mental 

health hubs in providing interfaces in highstreets (Keystone programme). The 
update is to understand where the hubs are currently located, and whether 

new hubs or locations are planned in the future. The briefing will also include 
how the hubs link with community providers and other services, such as 
community support and navigators like social prescribers and Community 

Health Development Officers. 
 

 

Key Issues  

 

3. Some of the challenges as described in the presentation are recruitment, 
seeking accommodation for a further two hubs, how the walk-ins are 

managed at the front door and not all PCNs have adopted (ARRs (Specialist 
Mental Health Workers), with some ending their contract with the workers. 

 

Budgetary implications 

 

4. None as this forms part of the Oxfordshire County Council and ICB Pooled 
Budget for the provision of Mental Health Services, which is a block contract. 

 

Equalities implications 

 

5. None as the Hubs are designed to be placed across Oxfordshire based on 
demographic need 

 

Communications  

 

6. This forms part of a regular update to Partners and part of the contractual 
delivery. The Hubs are promoted in the community and appropriate 
communications will be provided for the new Hubs when they launch. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



Key Dates 

 

7. None to note at present 
 

 
Report by: Bhavna Taank (Oxfordshire County Council/BOB ICB) and Debbie 
Walton (Oxford Health) 

June 2025 
 

Contact  
Debbie Walton, Mental 
[...]
f good projects going on but the LAC ties 
all the threads together’.  

Equality & Inclusion Implications 

 
25. The Local Area Coordination approach seeks to help to address inequalities by 

working with people of all ages or families to help them surmount issues that 
are important to them. 

 
 
 

NAME Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care, Oxfordshire County Council. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: John Pearce, Commissioning Manager, Oxfordshire 

County Council john.pearce@oxfordshire.gov.uk   
 

  
June 2025 

Page 66

mailto:john.pearce@oxfordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Note of Decision of Last Meeting
	7 Performance Report
	8 Report from Healthwatch Ambassador
	9 Mental health hubs in providing interfaces in highstreets ( Keystone programme )
	HIB CMHF Presentation

	11 Community Health and Wellbeing Model CHDOs
	12 Local area coordination,  Community link workers and the prevention strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
  

 

 

 
 

HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 3 July 2025 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at Time Not Specified 

 
Present: 

 

 

Board Members:   – in the Chair 
 

   
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   

 
Part of meeting 

 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 

  

 

These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact Taybe Clarke-Earnscliffe (email: Taybe.Clarke-
Earnscliffe@Oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

 

 ACTION 

1 Welcome by Chair 
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 
(Agenda No. 2) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

3 Declaration of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

 

 
 
 

 

4 Petitions and Public Address 
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

5 Notice of Any Other Business 
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

6 Note of Decision of Last Meeting 
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

 

 
 
 

 

7 Performance Report 
(Agenda No. 7) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

8 Report from Healthwatch Ambassador 
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

9 Mental health hubs in providing interfaces in highstreets ( 
Keystone programme ) 
(Agenda No. 9) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

10 Break - 14:50 - 14:55 
(Agenda No. 10) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

11 Community Health and Wellbeing Model CHDOs 
(Agenda No. 11) 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

12 Local area coordination,  Community link workers and the 

prevention strategy 
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

 

 
 
 

 

13 AOB 
(Agenda No. 13) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

  

  

  

  

  

  


